AND PROVIDING FOR AN

EFFECTIVE DATE.

Resolutions

10. A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF
SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN AGREEMENT
WITH KAILAS CONTRACTORS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF THE
COUNTRY ESTATES DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT PROJECT IN THE
AMOUNT OF THREE HUNDRED EIGHTY-NINE THOUSAND FOUR
HUNDRED DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($389,400.00); APPROVING A
BUDGET AMENDMENT TO THE FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026 ADOPTED
BUDGET; AUTHORIZING THE TOWN ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE
THE PURCHASE ORDER; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

11. A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF
SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA, CONSENTING TO THE CITY OF

[...]

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF
SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA, APPROVING A SERVICE ORDER
BETWEEN THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES AND SHI
INTERNATIONAL CORP. FOR THE PURCHASE AND LICENSING OF
THE EDMUNDS GOVTECH CLOUD-NATIVE FINANCIAL
MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE SUITE AT A FIRST YEAR COST OF
THIRTY NINE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED TWENTY EIGHT
DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($39,328.00); ACKNOWLEDGING THAT
SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP. IS THE AUTHORIZED RESELLER AND
CONTRACT HOLDER FOR THE EDMUNDS GOVTECH SOFTWARE
THROUGH THE OMNIA PARTNERS GOVERNMENT COOPERATIVE
CONTRACT FOR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY PRODUCTS AND
SERVICES; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, TOWN ADMINISTRATOR,

[...]

Exhibit A - Agreement 11/3/2025 Agreement

1 

RESOLUTION NO.  

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF 
SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN 
AGREEMENT WITH KAILAS CONTRACTORS FOR 
CONSTRUCTION OF THE COUNTRY ESTATES DRAINAGE 
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF THREE 
HUNDRED EIGHTY-NINE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED 
DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($389,400.00); APPROVING A 
BUDGET AMENDMENT TO THE FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026 
ADOPTED BUDGET; AUTHORIZING THE TOWN 
ADMINISTRATOR TO EXECUTE THE PURCHASE ORDER; 
AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.  

WHEREAS, the Town’s Drainage and Infrastructure Advisory Board has ranked

[...]

WHEREAS, Kailas Contractor’s bid totals Three Hundred Eighty-Nine Thousand 

Four Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents ($389,400.00); and  

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2021-078, the Town entered into an 
agreement with the Florida Department of Environmental Protection to receive Three 
Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($355,000.00) grant with a One 
Hundred Thousand Dollar and Zero Cents ($100,000.00) Town match for a total project 
amount of $455,000; and 

WHEREAS, The Town had $378,865.00 remaining in the FY 2024-2025 Budget 
Municipal Transportation Fund for construction after surveying and design expenses; 
and 

2 

WHEREAS, the Town budgeted Thirty-Four Thousand Four Hundred Dollars and 
Zero Cents ($34,400.00) in FY 2025-2026 Transportation Fund (Account 101-5100-541-
63260 Infrastructure - Drainage) that includes the remaining portion of the Town’s 
match in the amount of Twenty-three Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-Five Dollars and 
Zero Cents ($23,865.00) plus the additional funding of Ten Thousand Five Hundred 
Thirty-Five Dollars and Zero Cents ($10,535.00) required to complete this project; and 

WHEREAS, a budget amendment is required to record the grant funding of 

Three Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents ($355,000.00) with the 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection in the FY 2025-2026 Transportation 
Fund Budget; and 

WHEREAS, the Town Council believes that this agreement is in the best interest 

of the health, safety, and welfare of its residents.